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1 Introduction

In RAN4#74bis, it was agreed that TIB/RIB values for 1UL-2DL CA_1A-42A are applicable for 2UL-2DL CA_1A-42A.  However, some of requirements still include brackets.  In this contribution, we propose to remove them.
2 Background
UE RF requirements on 1UL-2DL CA_1A-42A were agreed in RAN4#72 [1].  However, because of implementation difficulties, TIB/RIB values for Band 42 have remained with brackets.
In RAN4#72-bis, one company proposed to remove the brackets in [2] but not agreed due to concern from another company.

In RAN4#73, same discussion was repeated in [3].  At the end this, requirements have not been maintained and still bracketed.
3 Proposal
Our proposals in this contribution are;

· Proposal 1: RAN4 should agree to remove brackets on CA_1A-42A UE RF requirements.
· Proposal 2: If there are some companies which cannot agree to remove brackets, they should suggest alternatives hopefully as contribution(s) in the next RAN4 meeting (RAN4#76).
Unless RAN4 specifications include brackets, RAN5 specifications are also bracketed.  As a general handling, tests will not be done if requirements include brackets.  This means that terminal quality is not confirmed even if RAN5 test specifications exist.
In Japan, it is expected that Band 42 operations will start in the near future.  Therefore, it is important to clarify 3GPP specifications and to confirm products’ quality by conducting conformance tests and so on.  So far, brackets have been remained for 4 meeting cycle of RAN4 (RAN4#72-bis, RAN4#73, RAN4#74 and RAN4#74-bis).  We need to clarify RAN4 specifications by now.
4 Reference

1. R4-145497, “Introduction of CA_B1_B42_B42 into TS 36.101”, NTT DOCOMO
2. R4-145944, “Relaxation values for  CA_B1_B42_B42, CA_B3_B42_B42 and CA_B19_B42_B42”, NTT DOCOMO

3. R4-147286, “Removal square brackets from CA_1A-42A and CA_1A-42C”, NTT DOCOMO
5 Annex

TP for 36.860-13
[Start of Change]
11.2.4 
∆TIB and ∆RIB values

For inter-band CA_1-42, same requirements on values for ∆TIB and ∆RIB can apply with 1UL-2DL case. Therefore, for two simultaneous UL, the (TIB,c and (RIB,c values are shown in table 11.2.4-1 and in table 11.2.4-2:
Table 11.2.4-1: ΔTIB,c
	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔTIB,c [dB]

	CA_1-42
	1
	0.3

	
	42
	0.8


Table 11.X.4-2: ΔRIB,c 

	Inter-band CA Configuration
	E-UTRA Band
	ΔRIB,c [dB]

	CA_1-42
	1
	0

	
	42
	0.5


[End of Change]
